effect the hedging measure may have on the Group’s earnings, balance sheet and cash flows as well as hedging costs
are taken into account.

During 2018 Stockmann has reclassified the major part of the Swedish krona denominated intra-group loan, granted for
the acquisition of the shares in Lindex, as part of its net investment to a foreign subsidiary. The net investment has been
designated in a net investment hedge and was hedged to 50% by currency derivatives until 6 April 2020 when
outstanding derivatives were closed by the banks. The realised exchange rate profits of the hedging agreements, which
amounted to EUR 8.9 million in total has been processed as short term receivables. The degree of hedging can vary
from 0 to 100% according to the policy approved by the Board. The objective of the hedge is to reduce the effect of
EUR/SEK currency rate changes to translation difference.

The following table shows how a 10% change of the euro against the Group companies’ functional currencies would
affect the Group’s equity. The sensitivity analysis includes effects from the translation of foreign-currency-denominated
net investments into euro and for 2019 from derivatives hedging net investments.

52

Sensitivity Analysis, effect on equity
2020 EUR Mill SEK
Change + 10 % -28,2
Change - 10 % 34,4

2019 EUR Mill SEK
Change + 10 % -31,8
Change - 10 % 38,8

Interest rate risk

Fluctuations in the level of interest rates affect the Group’s interest expenses and interest income. The Group has large
Swedish Krona-denominated assets originating from the acquisition of Lindex. Until 6 April 2020 these assets were partly
financed with debt swapped to Swedish Krona, but are now financed with debt in euro. The objective of the Group’s
management of interest rate risk is to reduce the uncertainty to which Stockmann’s earnings may be subject due to
changes in the level of interest rates. A dual approach is employed in managing interest rate risk. The Group’s

[…]

District Court of Helsinki has approved Stockmann plc’s restructuring programme on 9 February 2021. The restructuring
programme is based on the continuation of Stockmann’s department store operations, the sale and lease-back of the
department store properties located in Helsinki and Tallinn and the continuation of Lindex’s business operations as a
fixed part of the Stockmann Group. The key content of the restructuring programme is described as notes to
consolidated financial statements.

Rental agreement of department store located in shopping center Itis has been renegotiated and as a result of the
negotiations the rental commitments will diminish 28m€. Rental commitments will be after this totally 82m€.

The effects of restructuring programme on balance sheet items are presented in Pro forma calculation.

84

Pro forma:
Equity and liabilities according to the company restructuring programme

EUR Mill. R
ep

or
te

d

31
.1

2.
20

20

U
ns

ec
ur

ed
 d

eb
t

co
nv

er
si

on
 to

sh

ar
es

H
yb

rid
 b

on
ds

co

nv
er

si
on

 a
nd

 c
ut

N
on

-c
ur

re
nt

 p
ar

t o
f

un
se

cu
re

d
de

bt

Pr
o

fo
rm

a
B

al
an

ce

sh
ee

t

EQUITY
Share capital 144,1 144,1
Share premium fund 186,3 186,3
Invested unrestricted equity fund 255,7 24,3 54,1 334,1
Other funds 43,7 43,7
Retained earnings -229,8 -229,8
Net profit (loss) for the financial year -322,6 54,1 -268,5
EQUITY, TOTAL 77,6 24,3 108,1 210,0

LIABILITES
Non-current liabilities 81,7 97,3 179,0
Current liabilities 705,1 -24,3 -108,1 -97,3 475,3
LIABILITES, TOTAL 786,8 -24,3 -108,1 654,3

Restructuring programme and other events:

Altogether 20% of unsecured restructuring debts will be cut, and the cash payments to be made towards the remaining
80% according to the repayment schedule once a year on 30 April at the latest. The first payment will be made in 2022,
and payments will continue until 30 April 2028. The cut 20% will be converted, if the relevant creditor so wishes, into the
company’s series B shares in a share issue decided upon by the general meeting that will be held after the restructuring
programme has been certified by the District Court. The exchange rate is the volume weighted average price of the